
BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD 
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 

In re: 

Granite Shore Power Merrimack LLC 

NPDES Permit No. NH0001465 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
)

NPDES Appeal No. 20-05 

NOTICE OF APPEARANCE BY GSP MERRIMACK LLC 

Pursuant to 40 C.F.R. 124.19(b)(3), GSP Merrimack LLC, applicant for the above-described 

permit, by and through its counsel, files this Notice of Appearance for the purpose of participating as 

a party in this appeal, including but not limited to filing a response to the Petition for Review filed by 

Sierra Club and Conservation Law Foundation pursuant to the deadlines established in the 

Environmental Appeals Board’s June 16, 2020 Order Granting Consent Motion for Extension of 

Time and Increase Word Limits and Notifying the Parties of Electronic Service. 

Dated: August 11, 2020 Respectfully submitted, 

s/ P. Stephen Gidiere III 
P. Stephen Gidiere III  
sgidiere@balch.com
Thomas G. DeLawrence  
tdelawrence@balch.com
Julia B. Barber 
jbarber@balch.com
Balch & Bingham LLP 
1901 6th Avenue North, Suite 1500 
Birmingham, Alabama 35203 
Telephone: (205) 251-8100 
Facsimile: (205) 488-5710 

Counsel for Permit Applicant GSP Merrimack LLC 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing Notice of Appearance were served by email on 
the following persons, this 11th day of August, 2020: 

For EPA
Mark Stein, Esq. 
Assistant Regional Counsel 
U.S. EPA, Region 1 
5 Post Office Square, Suite 100 
Boston, MA 02109-3912 
stein.mark@epa.gov

Steve Neugeboren 
Associate General Counsel 
OGC-Water Law Office 
1200 Pennsylvania Ave. NW 
MC-2355A 
Washington, DC 20460 
neugeboren.steven@epa.gov

For Sierra Club, Inc. and Conservation Law 
Foundation
Reed W. Super, Esq. 
Edan Rotenberg, Esq. 
Julia Muench, Esq. 
SUPER LAW GROUP, LLC 
180 Maiden Lane, Suite 603 
New York, NY 10038 
Telephone: (212) 242-2355, ext. 1 
Fax: (855) 242-7956 
reed@superlawgroup.com
edan@superlawgroup.com
julia@superlawgroup.com

s/ P. Stephen Gidiere III 
Counsel for Permit Applicant GSP Merrimack LLC 

Date: August 11, 2020 


